

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2 9 5 5 / 2 0 0 7

(From the judgement and order dated 1 9 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6 in CRLA No. 5 2 4 / 2 0 0 1 of
The HIGH COUR T OF UTTA R A N C H A L AT NAIN I T A L)

CHA R A N SING H & AN R.

Petitioner(s)

VE R S U S

STA T E OF UTTA R A N C H A L

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 1 3 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 7 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORA M :

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E A.K. MATHU R

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E DA L V E E R BHA N D A R I

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K. B . Sinha, Senior adv.
Mrs. kawaljit Kochar, Adv.
Ms. Kusu m Chaudha ry, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jatinder Ku m a r Bhati a, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
OR D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir P a ul K au r)
Court Master

(Vijay Dhawa n)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN TH E SU P R E M E C O U R T O F INDI A
CRIM I N A L AP P E L L A T E JU R I S D I C T I O N

CRIM I N A L AP P E A L NO. 1 0 6 4 OF 2 0 0 7
(Arising out of SL P (Crl.)No.2 9 5 5 of 2 0 0 7)

CHA R A N SING H & ANR.

A P P E L L A N T (S)

Versus

STA T E OF UTTA R A N C H A L

R E S P O N D E N T (S)

O R D E R

We have heard counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

A notice was issued on 18th May, 2007 limited to the quantum of sentence. In the present case, the appellants were convicted under Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for five years and also to pay a fine of Rs.1,000/- in default of payment, to undergo further rigorous imprisonment for one year.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it just and proper to reduce the sentence of the appellants from five years to two years and also to pay a fine of Rs. 5,000/- each and in default

-2-

...2/-

of payment of fine, to further undergo rigorous imprisonment for six months. The amount so deposited shall be paid to the victim.

The appeal is accordingly, disposed of.

..... J.
(A.K.M A T H U R)

.....J .
(DALV E E R BHA N D A R I)

New Delhi,
August 13, 2007